

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

KISLING, NESTICO & REDICK, LLC.,

Appellee,

vs.

PROGRESSIVE MAX INSURANCE CO.,
et al.,

Appellants.

Case No.: 2018-0682

On Appeal From the Cuyahoga County
Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District,
Case No. CA-16-105287

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE, KISLING, NESTICO & REDICK, LLC**

Christopher J. Van Blargan (0066077)
Counsel of Record
John Reagan (0067389)
KISLING, NESTICO & REDICK, LLC
3412 W. Market Street
Akron OH 44333
Telephone: (330) 869-9007
Facsimile: (330) 869-9008
Email: cvanblargan@knrlegal.com
reagan@knrlegal.com

Attorneys for Appellee
Kisling, Nestico & Redick, LLC

Margaret M. Murray (0066633)
Counsel of Record
MURRAY & MURRAY CO., L.P.A.
111 E. Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, OH 44870
Telephone: (419) 624-3000

Richard M. Garner (0061734)
COLLINS ROCHE UTLEY & GARNER
655 Metro Place, Suite 200
Dublin OH 43107
Telephone: (614) 901-9600
Facsimile: (614) 901-2723
Email: rgarner@cruglaw.com

David G. Utley (0038967)
COLLINS ROCHE UTLEY & GARNER
1225 West Market Street
Akron OH 44313
Telephone: (330) 247-2200
Facsimile: (330) 247-2205
Email: dutley@cruglaw.com

Counsel for Appellants,
Progressive Max Ins. Co., Progressive
Southeastern Ins. Co., and Progressive John
Doe Cos.

Direct Dial: (419) 624-3128
Facsimile: (419) 624-0707
Email: mmm@murrayandmurray.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Ohio Association for Justice*

Brian D. Sullivan (0063536)
REMINER CO., LPA
1400 Midland Building
101 Prospect Ave., West
Cleveland OH 44115
Telephone: (216) 687-1311
Facsimile: (216) 687-1841
Email: bsullivan@reminger.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. I: A LAWYER’S CHARGING LIEN IS AN IN REM EQUITABLE RULE OF PRIORITY THAT GIVES A LAWYER A RIGHT TO BE COMPENSEATED OUT OF A FUND WHICH IS CREATED BY THE LAWYER’S SERVICES AND SKILLS IN A PENDING LITIGATION.....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. The Jurisprudence of the Contingent Fee Contract.....	2
C. Pending Litigation is not necessary to establish a Charging Lien	11
D. Judgment, Award or Settlement in Litigation.....	13
E. Procurement by the Work of an Attorney.....	15
F. Reasonable Attorney Fee Sought.....	16
II. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. II: R.C. 3929.06 BARS A TORT CLAIMANT’S FORMER LAWYER FROM SUIING A THIRD-PARTY’S INSURER TO ENFORCE A CHARGING LIEN AGAINST A SETTLEMENT PAID BY THE INSURER.	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bellman v. Am. Int’l Group,
113 Ohio St.3d 323, 2007-Ohio-2071, 865 N.E.2d 85319

Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio v. Hrenko,
72 Ohio St.3d 120, 1995-Ohio-306, 647 N.E.2d 13588

Brill v. Tuttle,
81 N.Y. 454, 1880 N.Y. LEXIS 261 (1880).....4

Chitlik v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
34 Ohio App.2d 193, 299 N.E.2d 295 (1973).....20

City of Dayton v. State,
151 Ohio St. 3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909, 87 N.E.2d 1762

Cohen v. Goldberger,
109 Ohio St. 22, 141 N.E. 656 (1923)14

Cuyahoga Cty. Bar Assn. v. Levey,
88 Ohio St.3d 146, 724 N.E.2d 395 (2000)15

Devis v. Pineview Court Condo. Ass’n,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102147, 2015-Ohio-270413, 17

Dickson & Campbell L.L.C. v. Marshall,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 106289, 2018-Ohio-223316

Diehl v. Friester,
37 Ohio St. 473, 1882 Ohio LEXIS 211 (1882)12

Doellman v. Midfirst Credit Union, Inc.,
12th Dist. Warren No. CA2006-06-074, 2007-Ohio-5902 15-16

Ervin v. Garner,
25 Ohio St.2d 231, 267 N.E.2d 769 (1971)6, 7

Estate of Heintzelman v. Air Experts, Inc.,
126 Ohio St.3d 138, 2010-Ohio-3264, 931 N.E.2d 548 19-20

Field v. The Mayor,
6 N.Y. 179, 1852 N.Y. LEXIS 54 (1852).....4

<i>Filius v. Ohio Sports Headquarters, Inc.</i> , S.D. Ohio No. C-3-90-358, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22176 (May 18, 1995).....	11
<i>Fire Protection Resources, Inc. v. Johnson Fire Protection Co.</i> , 72 Ohio App.3d 205, 594 N.E.2d 146 (6th Dist.1991).....	12, 13
<i>Foor v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 27 Ohio App.3d 76, 499 N.E.2d 1297 (10th Dist.1986).....	12
<i>Fox & Associates Co., L.P.A. v. Purdon</i> , 44 Ohio St.3d 69, 541 N.E.2d 448 (1989)	11
<i>Fred Siegel Co., L.P.A. v. Arter & Hadden</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 171, 707 N.E.2d 853 (1999)	17
<i>Galloway v. Galloway</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 103837, 2017-Ohio-87	12
<i>Garrett v. City of Sandusky</i> , 6th Dist. Erie No. E-03-024, 2004-Ohio-2582	12
<i>Grafton v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 102, 1996-Ohio-336, 671 N.E.2d 241	2
<i>Haber Polk Kabat, L.L.P. v. Condos. at Stonebridge Owners’ Ass’n</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105556, 2017-Ohio-8069	11
<i>Harris County v. Campbell</i> , 68 Tex. 22, 2 Am. St. Rep. 472 (1887).....	4
<i>Hoosier Casualty Co. v. Davis</i> , 172 Ohio St. 5, 173 N.E.2d 349 (1961)	5, 6
<i>Hughes v. Trahern</i> , 64 Ill. 48, 1872 Ill. LEXIS 222 (1872)	4
<i>In re All Cases Against Sager Corp.</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 5, 2012-Ohio-1444, 967 N.E.2d 1203	15, 17
<i>Kerger & Hartman, LLC v. Mohamad Ajami</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-14-1219, 2015-Ohio-5157.....	12
<i>Layne v. Progressive Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 509, 2004-Ohio-6597, 820 N.E.2d 867	19
<i>Layne v. Progressive Preferred Ins. Co.</i> ,	

5th Dist. Stark Nos. 2002CA00327 and 2002CA00335, 2003-Ohio-3575	19
<i>Mancino v. Lakewood</i> , 36 Ohio App.3d 219, 523 N.E.2d 332 (1987).....	11
<i>Marks v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 153 Ohio App.3d 378, 2003-Ohio-4043, 794 N.E.2d 129 (5th Dist.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 1508, 2003-Ohio-6161.....	19
<i>Mathews v. Eastern Pike Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4th Dist. Pike No. 12CA832, 2013-Ohio-4438	14, 17
<i>McDaniel v. Maxwell</i> , 21 Ore. 202, 2 P. 952 (1891).....	4
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Steigerwalt</i> , 21 Ohio St.2d 87, 255 N.E.2d 570 (1970)	6
<i>N. Buckeye Educ. Council Group Health Benefits Plan v. Lawson</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 188, 2004-Ohio-4886, 814 N.E.2d 1210	7, 8
<i>Ohio Willow Woods Co. v. Alps S., LLC</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 2:04-cv-1223, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152350 (Sept. 19, 2017)	14
<i>P., C., C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Volkert</i> , 58 Ohio St. 362, 50 N.E. 924 (1898)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Pennsylvania Co. v. Thatcher</i> , 78 Ohio St. 175, 85 N.E. 55 (1908)	8, 9, 10, 21
<i>Reid v. Lansberry</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 570, 629 N.E.2d 431 (1994)	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Rush v. Maple Heights</i> , 167 Ohio St. 221, 147 N.E.2d 599 (1958)	6
<i>Schilling v. Mullen</i> , 55 Minn. 122, 56 N.W. 586 (1893).....	4
<i>Shaw v. Chell</i> , 176 Ohio St. 375, 199 N.E.2d 869 (1964)	6
<i>Slater v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 17AP-453, 2018-Ohio-1475	12
<i>Stoddard, Treas. v. Benton</i> ,	

6 Col. 508, 1883 Colo. LEXIS 154 (1883).....	4
<i>Temple v. Wean United, Inc.</i> , 50 Ohio St.2d 317, 364 N.E.2d 267 (1977)	2
<i>Ullman v. Kline</i> , 87 Ill. 268, 1877 Ill. LEXIS 443 (1877)	4
<i>Upjohn v. Ewing</i> , 2 Ohio St. 13, 1853 Ohio LEXIS 159 (1853)	4
<i>W. Broad Chiropractic v. Am. Family Ins.</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 497, 2009-Ohio-3506, 912 N.E.2d 1093	8, 10, 15, 17
<u>Rules:</u>	
Civ.R. 5	24
Civ.R. 24	13, 17
DR 2-106.....	16
Prof. Cond. Rule 1.5(a).....	16, 17
Prof. Cond. Rule 1.15	22
R.C. 2307.20	5
R.C. 3929.06	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authority:</u>	
3 Pom. Eq. Jur., section 1280.....	4
6 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Attorneys at Law, Sections 178-179 (1978).....	5
